For further information contact your local STMicroelectronics sales office.
February 2023 DB4597 Rev 6 1/19
STDES-WL5xxxxx
Reference designs for STM32WL5x and STM32WLEx
microcontrollers
Data brief
Features
Includes ST state-of-the-art patented

• Various frequency ranges supported
4 STM32WL5x and STM32WLEx reference designs and
codification
Table 2. STM32WL5x and STM32WLEx reference designs
Web reference
Board
reference
MCU
package
Number
of
layers
SMD or IPD
Optimized BOM
target
RF
switch
STDES-WL5I4SBB MB1842 UFBGA 4 SMD [864:928 MHz]/15 dBm Yes
STDES-WL5I4SBB MB1842 UFBGA 4 SMD [864:928 MHz]/22 dBm Yes
STDES-WL5I4SBB MB1842 UFBGA 4 SMD [470:530 MHz]/17 dBm Yes
STDES-WL5U4SBB MB1720 UFQFPN 4 SMD [864:928 MHz]/15 dBm Yes
STDES-WL5U4SBB MB1720 UFQFPN 4 SMD [864:928 MHz]/22 dBm Yes
STDES-WL5U4SBB MB1720 UFQFPN 4 SMD [433 MHz]/15 dBm Yes
STDES-WL5U4SBB MB1720 UFQFPN 4 SMD [470:530 MHz]/17 dBm Yes
STDES-WL5U4SHW MB1792 UFQFPN 4 SMD [168-172 MHz]/22 dBm Yes
STDES-WL5U2SBB MB1791 UFQFPN 2 SMD [864:928 MHz]/15 dBm Yes
STDES-WL5U2SBB MB1791 UFQFPN 2 SMD [864:928 MHz]/22 dBm Yes
STDES-WL5U2SBB MB1791 UFQFPN 2 SMD [470:530 MHz]/17 dBm Yes
STDES-WL5U4DLB MB1789-LP UFQFPN 4 SMD [864:928 MHz]/15 dBm No
STDES-WL5U4DLB MB1789-LP UFQFPN 4 SMD [433 MHz]/15 dBm No
STDES-WL5U4DHB MB1789-HP UFQFPN 4 SMD [864:928 MHz]/22 dBm No
STDES-WL5U4DHB MB1789-HP UFQFPN 4 SMD [470:530 MHz]/17 dBm No
STDES-WL5I4ILH MB1849-LP UFBGA 4
IPD
BALFHB-WL-04D3
[864:928 MHz]/15 dBm Yes
STM32WL5x and STM32WLEx reference designs and codification STDES-WL5xxxxx
6/19 DB4597 Rev 6
Figure 1. STM32WL5x and STM32WLEx reference designs codification
STDES-WL5I4IHH MB1849-HP UFBGA 4
IPD
BALFHB-WL-01D3
[915 MHz]/22 dBm Yes
STDES-WL5I4IHL MB1849-HP UFBGA 4
IPD
BALFLB-WL-07D3
[490 MHz]/17 dBm Yes
STDES-WL5U4ILH MB1848-LP UFQFPN 4
IPD
BALFHB-WL-05D3
[864:928 MHz]/15 dBm Yes
STDES-WL5U4IHH MB1848-HP UFQFPN 4
IPD
BALFHB-WL-02D3
[915 MHz]/22 dBm Yes
STDES-WL5U4IHL MB1848-HP UFQFPN 4
IPD
BALFLB-WL-08D3
[490 MHz]/17 dBm Yes
STDES-WL5U2ILH MB1874-LP UFQFPN 2
IPD
BALFHB-WL-06D3
[864:928 MHz]/15 dBm Yes
STDES-WL5U2IHH MB1874-HP UFQFPN 2
IPD
BALFHB-WL-03D3
[915 MHz]/22 dBm Yes
STDES-WL5U2IHL MB1874-HP UFQFPN 2
IPD
BALFLB-WL-09D3
[490 MHz]/17 dBm Yes
Table 2. STM32WL5x and STM32WLEx reference designs (continued)
Web reference

– Table 1: Device summary
– New Section 2: General information and Section 3: Main features
– Section 4: STM32WL reference designs and codification
– Table 3: RF switch per reference board
– Table 4: Solder bridge configurations
– New Section 7: Firmware programming
– New Section 8: AT_Slave and UART pins
11-May-2022 3
Updated the product references in:
– Document title and headers
– Features and Description
– Table 1: Device summary
– Table 2: STM32WL5x and STM32WLEx reference designs
– Figure 1: STM32WL5x and STM32WLEx reference designs
codification
14-Oct-2022 4
Expanded the document scope to the reference designs STDES-
WL5I4ILH, STDES-WL5I4IHH, STDES-WL5I4IHL, STDES-WL5U4ILH,
STDES-WL5U4IHH, STDES-WL5U4IHL, STDES-WL5U2ILH, STDES-
WL5U2IHH, and STDES-WL5U2IHL.
Updated:
– Table 1: Device summary
– Table 2: STM32WL5x and STM32WLEx reference designs
– Table 3: RF switch per reference board
– Table 5: Solder bridge configurations
– Figure 3, Figure 4, Figure 5, Figure 6, Figure 9, Figure 10, Figure 11,
and Figure 12
Added:
– Section 6.2: HSE 32 MHz XO or TCXO selection
– Section 6.3: IPD (integrated passive device)
– Figure 7, Figure 8, Figure 13, and Figure 14
26-Oct-2022 5
Updated the STDES-WL5U4ILH optimized BOM target in Table 2:
STM32WL5x and STM32WLEx reference designs.
18-Feb-2023 6 Updated the cover picture.
DB4597 Rev 6 19/19
STDES-WL5xxxxx
19
IMPORTANT NOTICE – READ CAREFULLY
STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the right to make changes, corrections, enhancements, modifications, and
improvements to ST products and/or to this document at any time without notice. Purchasers should obtain the latest relevant information on
ST products before placing orders. ST products are sold pursuant to ST’s terms and conditions of sale in place at the time of order
acknowledgment.
Purchasers are solely responsible for the choice, selection, and use of ST products and ST assumes no liability for application assistance or
the design of purchasers’ products.
No license, express or implied, to any intellectual property right is granted by ST herein.
Resale of ST products with provisions different from the information set forth herein shall void any warranty granted by ST for such product.
ST and the ST logo are trademarks of ST. For additional information about ST trademarks, refer to www.st.com/trademarks. All other product
or service names are the property of their respective owners.
Information in this document supersedes and replaces information previously supplied in any prior versions of this document.
© 2023 STMicroelectronics – All rights reserved
	1 Description
	2 General information
	3 Main features
	4 STM32WL5x and STM32WLEx reference designs and codification
	5 Software
	BSP adaptation
	6 Hardware layout and configuration
	6.1 Schematics and BOM (bill of material)
	6.2 HSE 32 MHz XO or TCXO selection